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(E 160c), niacina, ácido pantoténico, cloreto de manganês, vit. E, 
sulfato cúprico, vit. B2, vit. B6, fluoreto de sódio, vit. B1, 
β-caroteno, vit. A, ácido fólico, cloreto de crómio, molibdato 
de sódio, iodeto de potássio, selenito de sódio, vit. K1, biotina, 
vit. D3, vit. B12. Embalado em atmosfera protetora.

CZ  Potravina pro zvláštní lékařské účely. Ve formě 
dezertu, nutričně kompletní vysokokalorická (2,0 kcal/g) výživa 
s vysokým obsahem bílkovin (20 % energetické hodnoty), 
zahuštěná, doplnění běžné stravy k podání ústy, bez vlákniny. 
S nízkým obsahem laktózy a bez lepku. Pro řízenou dietní 
výživu při  malnutrici či s  rizikem malnutrice souvisejícím 
onemocněním, zejména pro pacienty se zvýšenou potřebou 
energie a proteinu, s omezeným příjmem tekutin a/nebo 
s dysfagií. Dávkování: Musí být stanoveno zdravotnickým 
odborníkem dle potřeb pacienta. K doplňkové výživě se doporu-
čují 3-4 kelímky (750-1000 kcal)/den, k celkové výživě se 
doporučuje 7-8 kelímků (1750-2000 kcal)/den. Důležitá 
upozornění: Podávat pod lékařským dohledem. Vhodné jako 
jediný zdroj výživy. Nevhodné pro děti mladší 3 let. Užívat 
opatrně u dětí mladších 6 let. Nevhodné pro pacienty s galak-
tosemií. Zajistěte dostatečný příjem tekutin. Návod k použití: 
Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě. Otevřené kelímky mohou 
být uchovávány v chladničce po dobu až 24 hodin. Nejlépe 

chutná vychlazené. Před použitím jemně zamíchejte. Složení: 
Voda, glukózový sirup, mléčná bílkovina, sachróza, 
rostlinné oleje (slu- nečnicový olej, řep-
kový olej), kuku- řičný škrob, mal-
todextrin, zahuš- ťovadla (E 1442, 
E 407), citrát dra- selný, emulgáto-
ry (E 471, sójový lecitin), regulátor 
kyselosti (E 501), aroma, vit. C, cit-
rát sodný, chlorid sodný, oxid ho-
rečnatý, difosforeč- nan železitý, síran 
zinečnatý, barvivo (E 160c), niacin, 
kys. pantothenová, chlorid manganatý, vit. E, síran 
měďnatý, vit. B2, vit. B6, fl uorid sodný, vit. B1, ß-karoten, vit. A, 
kys. listová, chlorid chromitý, molybdenan, jodid draselný, 
seleničitan sodný, vit. K1, biotin, vit. D3, vit. B12. Baleno 
v ochranné atmosféře. 

SK  Potravina na oso- bitné lekárske účely. 
Zahustená nutrične kompletná, vysokoka-
lorická (2,0 kcal/g), vysokobielkovinová 
(20 % energetickej hod- noty) výživa vo forme 
dezertu, doplnenie bežnej stravy na podanie ústami. 
Neobsahuje vlákninu, s nízkym obsahom laktózy a bez lepku. 

Na diétny režim pacientov pri súčasnej alebo hroziacej pod-
výžive, najmä pre pacientov so zvýšenou potrebou energie a 
bielkovín, s obmedzeným príjmom tekutín a/alebo s dysfágiou. 
Dávkovanie: Musí stanoviť lekár podľa potrieb pacienta. Na 
doplnkovú výživu sa odporúčajú 3-4 tégliky (750-1000 kcal)/
deň alebo na celkovú výživu 7-8 téglikov (1750-2000 kcal)/
deň. Dôležité upozornenia: Požívajte len pod lekárskym 
dohľadom. Vhodné ako jediný zdroj výživy. Nevhodné pre 
deti do 3 rokov. Užívať opatrne u detí do 6 rokov. Nevhodné 
pre pacientov s galaktozémiou. Je potrebné zaistiť dosta-
točný príjem tekutín. Pokyny k použitiu: Uchovávajte pri 
izbovej teplote. Otvorené tégliky uchovávajte max. 24 hodín 
v chladničke. Najlepšie chutí vychladené. Pred konzumáciou 
dobre premiešajte. Zloženie: Voda, glukózový sirup, mliečne 
bielkoviny, sacharóza, rastlinné oleje (slnečnicový olej, repkový 
olej), kukuričný škrob, maltodextrín, zahusťovadlá (E 1442, 
E 407), citran draselný, emulgátory (E 471, sójové lecitíny), 
regulátor kyslosti (E 501), aróma, vit. C, citran sodný, chlorid 
sodný, oxid horečnatý, difosforečnan železitý, síran zinočnatý, 
farbivo (E 160c), niacín, kys. pantoténová, chlorid mangánatý, 
vit. E, síran meďnatý, vit. B2, vit. B6, fl uorid sodný, vit. B1, 
betakarotén, vit. A, kys. listová, chlorid chromitý, molybdénan 
sodný, jodid draselný, seleničitan sodný, vit. K1, biotín, vit. D3, 
vit. B12. Balené v ochrannej atmosfére.

GB  Food for special medical purposes. Dessert style nutritionally complete, 
high-caloric (2.0 kcal/g), high protein (20 % energy) thickened/spoonable oral 
nutritional supplement, fi bre free. Low in lactose and gluten free (UK only: 
lactose and gluten free). For the dietary management of patients with or at 
risk of disease-related malnutrition in particular for patients with increased 
energy and protein needs, fl uid restrictions and/or dysphagia. Dosage: To 
be determined by a health care professional according to patients’ needs. 
Recommendation for supplementary nutrition 3-4 cups (750-1000 kcal)/day 
or complete nutrition 7-8 cups (1750-2000 kcal)/day. Important notes: 
To be used under medical supervision. Suitable as sole source of nutrition. Not 
suitable for children � 3 years. Use with caution in children � 6 years. Not 
suitable for patients with 
galactosaemia. Ensure 
adequate fl uid intake. 
Instructions for use: 
Store at room temperature. 
Opened cups may be stored in a refrigerator for up to 24 hours. Best 
served chilled. Stir gently before enjoying. Ingredients: Water, glucose 
syrup, milk protein, sucrose, vegetable oils (sunfl ower oil, rapeseed 
oil), maize starch, maltodextrin, thickeners (E 1442, E 407), 
potassium citrate, emulsifiers (E 471, soya lecithins), acidity 
regulator (E 501), fl avouring, vit. C, sodium citrate, sodium chloride, 
magnesium oxide, iron pyrophosphate, zinc sulphate, colour (E 160c), 
niacin, pantothenic acid, manganese chloride, vit. E, copper sulphate, 
vit. B2, vit. B6, sodium fl uoride, vit. B1, β-carotene, vit. A, folic 
acid, chromium chloride, sodium molybdate, potassium iodide, 
sodium selenite, vit. K1, biotin, vit. D3, vit. B12. Packaged in a 
protective atmosphere. 

Average content / Análisis medio / Declaração nutricional / 
Průměrný obsah / Priemerný obsah Per / por / na 100 g:
Energy value / Valor energético / 
Energetická hodnota ..............................................................840 kJ (200 kcal)
Fat / Grasas / Lípidos / 
Tuky ...(35 kJ %) 7,8 g
– of which saturated 
fatty acids / de los 
cuales AG saturados / 
dos quais saturados / z toho nasycené 
mastné kyseliny / z toho nasýtené mastné kyseliny .......................0,55 g
–  of which monounsaturated fatty acids / de los cuales 

AG monoinsaturados / dos quais monoinsaturados / 
z toho mononenasycené mastné kyseliny / 
z toho mononenasýtené mastné kyseliny .................................5,84 g

–  of which polyunsaturated fatty acids / de los cuales 
AG polinsaturados / dos quais polinsaturados / 
z toho polynenasycené mastné kyseliny / 
z toho polynenasýtené mastné kyseliny ..................................1,4 g

Carbohydrate / Hidratos de carbono / 
Sacharidy...................................................................(45 kJ %) 22,5 g

  Best before end: /
Consumir prefe-
rentemente antes 
del fi n de: / Consumir 
de preferência 
antes do fi m de: / 
Minimální trvan-
livost do konce: / 
Minimálna 
trvanlivosť do 
konca:
LOT  :

A Diätetisches Lebensmittel für besondere medizinische Zwecke 
(Bilan zierte Diät). Hochkalorisch (1,85 kcal/g), eiweiß reich, in cremiger  
Konsis tenz mit Ballaststoffen, gluten frei, laktosearm (CH: mit Ballast
stoffen, glutenfrei). D: Zur diätetischen Behandlung von Patienten mit 
drohender oder bestehender Mangelernährung, Störungen der Nahrungs-
aufnahme oder Dysphagie, insbesondere bei erhöhtem Energie- und Eiweiß-
bedarf. CH: Für die besonderen Ernährungsbedürfnisse bei bestehender 
oder drohender Mangelernährung oder Dysphagie. Wichtige Hinweise: Nur 
unter medizinischer Kontrolle verwenden. Zur ergänzenden (3-4 Becher/
Tag)  oder ausschließlichen Ernährung (7 Becher/Tag). Auf ausreichende 
Flüssigkeits zufuhr achten. Nicht geeignet für Kinder < 3 Jahren. Lagerung: 
Bei  Raumtemperatur. 
Geöffnete Becher im 
Kühlschrank bis zu 
24 Std. haltbar.  Unter 
Schutzatmosphäre  
verpackt. Zutaten: Wasser, Zucker, Milcheiweiß, Pflanzliche Öle, 
 Maltodextrin, Inulin (aus der Zichorie), Verdickungsmittel (E 1442, E 407),  
Aromen, Kaliumcitrat, Emulgatoren (Sojalecithin, E 471), Vit. C, 
Natrium citrat, Natriumchlorid, Magnesiumoxid, Magnesiumcitrat, 
 Eisenpyrophosphat, Zinksulfat, Niacin, Manganchlorid, Pantothen -
säure, Vit. E, Kupfersulfat, Vit. B2, Vit. B6, Natriumfluorid, Vit. B1, Beta- 
Carotin, Vit. A, Folsäure, Kaliumjodid, Chromchlorid, Natriumselenit, 
Natrium molybdat, Vit. K1, Biotin, Vit. D3, Vit. B12. 

G Food for special medical purposes. Nutritionally complete, 
high energy 1.85 kcal/g, high protein, semisolid supplement 
with fibre. Lactose and gluten free. For the dietary management 
of patients with or at risk of malnutrition in particular for  patients 
with increased energy and protein needs or dysphagia. Important 
notes: Must be used under 
medical supervision. 
For supplementary 
(3-4 pots/day) or 

complete nutrition (7 pots/day). Assure adequate fluid intake. Not 
suitable for children < 3 years. For the UK: In accordance with ACBS 
guidelines, when prescribed in the community the maximum dosage 
should not exceed 6 pots (80 g protein) per day. Storage: Store at 
room temperature. Opened pots may be stored in a refrigerator 
for up to 24 h. Packed under controlled atmosphere. Ingredients: 
Water, sucrose, milk protein, vegetable oils, maltodextrin, inulin 
(from chicory), thickeners (E 1442, E 407), flavourings, potassium 
citrate, emulsifiers (soya lecithin, E 471), vit. C, sodium citrate, 
sodium chloride, magnesium oxide, magnesium citrate, iron 
 pyrophosphate, zinc sulphate, niacin, manganese chloride, panto-
thenic acid, vit. E, copper sulphate, vit. B2, vit. B6, sodium fluoride, 
vit. B1, ß-carotene, vit. A, folic acid, potassium iodide, chromium 
chloride, sodium selenite, sodium molybdate, vit. K1, biotin, vit. D3, 
vit. B12. 

B ALIMENT DIÉTÉTIQUE DESTINÉ À DES FINS MÉDICALES 
SPÉCIALES. Crème dessert hypercalorique (1.85 kcal/g), 
 hyperprotéinée, complète, pour complémentation orale, avec 
fibres. Sans gluten, sans lactose. (CH: sans gluten). Pour les 
besoins nutritionnels des patients dénutris ou à risque de dénutrition  
en particulier les patients présentant des besoins protéiques 
et énergétiques accrus, ou les patients atteints de troubles de 
la déglutition. Avis important: A utiliser sous contrôle médical. 
Pour nutrition orale partielle (3-4 pots/jour) ou en nutrition orale 
complète (7 pots/jour). Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de   

3 ans. Conditions de conservation: Conserver à température ambiante; 
après ouverture, placer toujours au réfrigérateur et consommer dans 
les 24 heures. Conditionné sous atmosphère protectrice. Ingrédients: 
eau, saccharose, protéines de lait, huiles végétales, maltodextrines, 
inuline (à partir de chicorée), amidon modifié de tapioca, arômes,  
citrate de potassium, émulsifiants (lécithine de soja, E 471), vit. C,  citrate  
de sodium, chlorure de sodium, oxyde de magnésium, épaississant  
(E 407), citrate de magnésium, pyrophosphate de fer, sulfate de  
zinc, niacine, chlorure de manganèse, acide pantothénique, vit. E,  
sulfate de cuivre, vit. B2, vit. B6, fluorure de sodium, vit. B1, ß-carotène, 
vit. A, acide folique, iodure de potassium, chlorure de chrome, 
sélénite de sodium, molybdate de sodium, vit. K1, biotine, vit. D3, 
vit. B12.

E Alimento dietético para usos médicos especiales. 
Nutricionalmente completo, con elevado contenido energé tico  
1,85 kcal/g, elevado contenido proteico, suplemento 
 semisólido con fibra. Exento de gluten y lactosa (no 
apto para galactosémicos). Para el tratamiento dietético 
de  pacientes con riesgo de desnutrición, en particular con 
necesidades proteicas y energéticas incrementadas o con  
disfagia. Avisos importantes: Utilizar bajo supervisión médica. 
Para alimentación suplementaria (3-4 tarros/día) o completa  
(7 tarros/día). Asegurar un aporte adecuado de fluidos. No 
utilizar en niños < 3 años. Almacenamiento: Conservar a 
temperatura ambiente. Los tarros, una vez abiertos, pueden  
conservarse en nevera durante 24 horas. Envasado en atmósfera  
protectora. Ingredientes: agua, sacarosa, proteínas de 
leche, aceites vegetales, maltodextrina, inulina (de achicoria), 
espesantes (E 1442, E 407), aromas, citrato potásico, emulgentes 
(lecitina de soja, E 471), vit. C, citrato sódico, cloruro sódico, 
óxido de magnesio, citrato de magnesio, pirofosfato férrico,  
sulfato de zinc, niacina, cloruro de manganeso, ácido pantoténico,  
vit. E, sulfato cúprico, vit. B2, vit. B6, fluoruro sódico, vit. B1, 
ß-caroteno, vit. A, ácido fólico, ioduro potásico, cloruro de 
cromo, selenito sódico, molibdato sódico, vit. K1, biotina, 
vit. D3, vit. B12.

S Livsmedel för speciella medicinska ändamål. Närings
mässigt komplett, högt energiinnehåll (1,85 kcal/g) och pro
teininnehåll, halvflytande tillägg med fibrer. Glutenfri, 
låg laktoshalt. För kostbehandl ing av 
patienter med eller med risk för malnutri-
tion särskilt för p a t i e n t e r  m e d 
ökat protein- och energibehov eller 
p a t i e n t e r  m e d dysfag i .  Vikt ig 
information: Skall användas under 
medicinsk övervak- ning. Som kosttillägg 
(3-4  förpackningar/ dag) eller som fullvärdig 
näring (7 förpackningar/dag). Säkerställ tillräckligt vätskeintag. 
Ej lämplig för barn < 3 år. Förvaring: Förvaras i rumstemperatur. 
Öppnade förpackningar kan förvaras i kylskåp i upp till 24 timmar. 
Förpackad under kontrollerad atmosfär. Ingredienser: vatten, 
sackaros, mjölkprotein, vegetabiliska oljor, malto- 
dextrin, inulin (från cikoria), förtjocknings-
medel (E 1442, E 407), smakämnen, kaliumcitrat, 
e m u l g e r i n g s m e d e l (soja lecitin, E 471), vit. C, 
natriumcitrat, natrium- klorid, magnesiumoxid, 
magnesiumcitrat, järnpy- rofosfat, zinksulfat, niacin, 
manganklorid, pantotensyra, vit. E, kopparsulfat, vit. B2, vit. B6, 
natrium fluorid, vit. B1, ß-karoten, vit. A, folsyra, kaliumjodid, krom-
klorid, natriumselenit, natriummolybdat, vit. K1, biotin, vit. D3, vit. B12.

N Dieetvoeding voor medisch gebruik. Complete voeding. 
Energieverrijkte (1,85 kcal/g) en eiwitrijke halfvaste crème 
met vezels. Glutenvrij, praktisch vrij van lactose. Voor de 
dieetbehandeling van patiënten met een bestaande of dreigende 
ondervoeding, in het bijzonder voor patiënten met verhoogde en-
ergie- en eiwitbehoefte of patiënten met dysfagie. Belangrijke 
aanwijzingen: Dit product moet onder medisch toezicht worden 
gebruikt. Als aanvullende voeding (3-4 potjes/dag) of als enige 
voedingsbron (7 potjes/dag). Verzeker een adequate vochtin-
name. Niet geschikt voor kinderen < 3 jaar. Bewaring: Bewaren 
bij kamertemperatuur. Geopende verpakkingen kunnen tot 24u 
in de koelkast bewaard worden. Onder gecontroleerde atmosfeer 
verpakt. Ingrediënten: Water, saccharose, melkeiwit, plantaardige 
oliën, maltodextrine, inuline (uit chicorei), verdikkingsmiddelen   
(E 1442, E 407), aroma’s, kaliumcitraat, emulgatoren (sojaleci-
thine, E 471), vit. C, natriumcitraat, natriumchloride, magnesium-
oxide, magnesium citraat, ijzerpyrofosfaat, zinksulfaat, niacine,  
mangaanchloride, pantotheenzuur, vit. E, kopersulfaat, vit. B2, vit. B6, 
natrium fluoride, vit. B1, ß-caroteen, vit. A, foliumzuur, kalium-
jodide, chroomchlo-
ride, natriumseleniet, 
natriummolybdaat, 
vit. K1, biotine, vit. D3, 
vit. B12.

  4 x 125 g (=500 g)

Vit. D3 ........................................2,5 ∞g
Vit. E ......................................3,75 mg
Vit. K1 ...........................................21 ∞g
Vit. B1. .......................................0,3 mg
Vit. B2 .......................................0,4 mg

Niacin/ 
Niacine  
Niacina ................................3,75 mg

Vit. B6 ....................................0,43 mg

Vit. B12 ....................................0,75 ∞g

Durchschnittlicher Gehalt (CH: Nährwertinformationen)/ 
Average content/Analyse moyenne (CH: Information nutritionnelle)/ 
Análisis medio/ Genomsnittsinnehåll/ 
Gemiddeld gehalte ......................................Pro / per / pour / por 100 g:
Brennwert / Energy /  
Valeur énergétique /  
Valor energético /  
Energi /  
Energetische  
waarde ..................................................................................................775 kJ (= 185 kcal)
Eiweiß / Protein / Protéines /  
Proteínas / Eiwitten .........................................................(22 kJ %/22 % E*) 10 g
Kohlenhydrate / Carbohydrate / Glucides /  
Hidratos de carbono / Kolhydrater /  
Koolhydraten .....................................................................(41 kJ %/41 % E*) 19 g

davon Zucker / of which sugars /  
dont sucres / azúcares / socker / suikers..............................................14,4 g

davon Laktose / of which lactose /  
dont lactose / lactosa / laktos / laktose  ..............................≤ 0,38 g

Fett / Fat / Lipides / Grasas / Fett /  
Vetten  ......................................................................(35 kJ %/35 % E*) 7,2 g

davon gesättigte Fettsäuren /of which saturated  
fatty acids / dont acides gras saturés /  
AG saturados / mättat fett / verzadigde vetzuren ................0,5 g
davon einfach ungesättigte Fettsäuren /of which  
monounsaturated fatty acids / dont acides gras  
mono-insaturés /AG monoinsaturados / enkelomättat  
fett/enkelvoudig onverzadigde vetzuren ................................5,4 g
davon mehrfach ungesättigte Fettsäuren /of which  
polyunsaturated fatty acids / dont acides gras  
polyinsaturés /AG poliinsaturados / fleromättat fett /  
meervoudig onverzadigde vetzuren ..........................................1,3 g

Ballaststoffe / Fibre / Fibres /  
Fibra / Fiber / Vezels ............................................(2 kJ %/2 % E*) 2 g
Wasser / Water / Eau /Agua / Vatten ...................................................59 ml
Vit. A..............................................................................................................150 ∞g
ß-Carotin / ß-Carotene / ß-Carotène /  
ß-Caroteno / ß-Karoten / ß-Caroteen..............................................375 ∞g

Hersteller: / Manufacturer /  
Fabricant: / Fabricante: /  
Producent: / Fabrikant: 
Fresenius Kabi Deutschland GmbH 
D-61346 Bad Homburg
www.fresenius-kabi.com
Vertrieb: / Distributor: /  
Distributeur: / Distribuidor: /  
Ombud: / Verdeler:
Fresenius Kabi Austria GmbH, 
A-8055 Graz
Fresenius Kabi (Schweiz) AG,  
CH-6370 Oberdorf NW

Fresenius Kabi Ltd.,  
Cestrian Court, Manor Park,  
GB-Runcorn, WA7 1NT
Fresenius Kabi España S.A.U.,  
E-08005 Barcelona
Fresenius Kabi AB, S-75174 Uppsala
Fresenius Kabi Nederland B. V.,  
NL-5202 CJ ’s-Hertogenbosch
Fresenius Kabi N. V./S.A.,  
Molenberglei 7, B-2627 Schelle
Fresenius Kabi South Africa,  
2 Tonetti Street,  
Halfway House, 1685

Int: 7012701
D:   701270C
PZN-0102982

0553611/0 D-GB-F-E-S-NL

• Geschmack Cappuccino • Flavour Cappuccino •

• Arôme Cappuccino • Sabor Capuchino •

• S
mak Cappuccino •185 kcal / 1

00 g • E
iweiß/Protein/Protéines/Proteínas/Eiwitten: 

10 g / 100 g 

 Mindestens haltbar bis Ende: / 
 Best before end: /A consommer  
 de préférence avant fin: /  
 Consumir preferentemente  
 antes del fin de: / Bäst före  
 utgången av: / Tenminste  
 houdbaar tot einde:

 Chargen-Nr.: / Batch No.: / 
 N°. Lot: / Lote N°: / Batch nr: / 
 Lot N°:

siehe oben / see above / voir 
ci-dessus / ver arriba / 
se ovansidan / zie bovenzijde

Pantothensäure / Pantothenic 
acid / Acide pantothénique / 
Ácido pantoténico / 
Pantotensyra / 
Pantotheenzuur ...................1,5 mg 
Biotin/Biotine/Biotina ....9,4 ∞g
Folsäure / Folic acid / Acide 
folique / Ácido fólico /  
Folsyra / Foliumzuur ......62,5 ∞g
Vit. C .......................................18,8 mg

Na 61 mg/2,65 mmol, K 160 mg/4,09 mmol, 
Cl 65 mg/1,83 mmol, Ca 196 mg/4,89 mmol,  
Mg 27 mg/1,11 mmol, P 125 mg/4,04 mmol, 
Fe 2,5 mg, Zn 2,0 mg, Cu 375 ∞g, Mn 0,5 mg, 
I 37,5 ∞g, F 0,25 mg, Cr 13 ∞g, Mo 18,8 ∞g, 
Se 14 ∞g

Für weitere Informationen siehe Begleitmaterial.
Koffein / Caffeine  /  Caféine / Cafeína /  
Koffein /Caffeïne  .................................0,6 mg

*  CH: E = Energieanteil, part d’énergie

• Smaak Cappuccino •

Geschmack  
Cappuccino

 
Flavour Cappuccino 

Arôme  
Cappucino 

Sabor 
Capuchino

Smaak  
Cappuccino

 
Smak Cappuccino

Geschmack  
Cappuccino

 
Flavour Cappuccino 

Arôme  
Cappucino 

Sabor 
Capuchino

Smaak  
Cappuccino

 
Smak Cappuccino

Pantone 272 C 
CMYK-Umsetzung: 
C=61 M=58 Y=0 K=0

Pantone 7559 C 
C=14 M=39 Y=95 K=46

de sodio, yoduro de potasio, selenito de sodio, vit. K1, biotina, vit. D3, vit. B12. 
Envasado en atmósfera protectora. 

P  ALIMENTO PARA FINS MEDICINAIS ESPECÍFICOS. Suplemento 
nutricional oral completo sob a forma de pudim de consistência cremosa e 
espessado para comer à colher, hipercalórico (2,0 kcal/g), hiperproteico 
(20 % energia), isento de fi bra. Baixo teor em lactose e isento de glúten. 
Para a gestão nutricional de doentes com ou em risco de malnutrição 
associada à doença em particular doentes com necessidades energéticas 
e proteicas aumentadas, restrição de fl uidos e/ou disfagia. Modo de utili-
zação: Deve ser determinado pelo profi ssional de saúde de acordo com 
as necessidades do doente. Recomendação como suplementação 3-4 

embalagens (750-1000 kcal)/
dia ou como nutrição 
completa 7-8 emba-
lagens (1750-2000 

kcal)/dia. Notas impor-
tantes: Deve ser consumido sob 

supervisão médica. Adequado como fonte alimentar única. Não adequado 
a crianças � 3 anos. Usar com precaução em crianças � 6 anos. Não 
adequado a doentes com galactosemia. Assegurar o aporte adequado de 
fl uidos. Armazenamento: Conservar à temperatura ambiente. As 
embalagens abertas podem ser conservadas no frigorífi co até 24 
horas. Deve consumir-se fresco. Mexer suavemente antes de consumir. 
Ingredientes: Água, xarope de glicose, proteína do leite, sacarose, 
óleos vegetais (óleo de girassol, óleo de colza), amido de milho, 
maltodextrina, espessantes (E 1442, E 407), citrato de potássio, 
emulsionantes (E  471, lecitinas de soja), regulador de acidez 
(E 501), aromatizante, vit. C, citrato de sódio, cloreto de sódio, 
óxido de magnésio, pirofosfato férrico, sulfato de zinco, corante 

E  Alimento para usos médicos especiales. Alimento 
nutricionalmente completo de textura espesa tipo postre, 
con elevado contenido calórico (2,0 kcal/g) y proteico 
(20 % energía). Exento de fi bra, exento de gluten y con 
bajo contenido en lactosa (no apto para galactosémicos). 
Para el manejo dietético de pacientes con o en riesgo 
de desnutrición, en particular pacientes con necesidades 
proteicas y energéticas incrementadas, restricción de 
líquidos y/o con disfagia. Dosis: Debe ser determinada por 
el profesional sanitario según las necesidades del paciente. 
Para alimentación suplementaria se recomienda de 3 a 4 
tarros (750-1000 kcal)/día o para alimentación completa 
de 7 a 8 tarros (1750-2000 kcal)/día. Aviso importante: 
Debe utilizarse bajo supervisión médica. Adecuado como única 
fuente de alimentación. No es adecuado en niños � 3 años. 
Utilizar con precaución en niños � 6 años. Asegurar un aporte 
de líquidos adecuado. Instrucciones de uso: Conservar a 
temperatura ambiente. Los tarros, una vez abiertos, pueden 
conservarse  en nevera hasta un máximo de 24 horas. 
Sírvase mejor bien frío. Remover bien antes de consumir. 
Ingredientes: Agua, jarabe de glucosa, proteínas de la leche, 
sacarosa, aceites vegetales (girasol, colza), almidón de maíz, 
maltodextrina, espesantes (E 1442, E 407), citrato de potasio, 
emulgentes (E 471, lecitinas de soja), regulador de acidez 
(E 501), aroma, vit. C, citrato sodio, cloruro de sodio, óxido de 
magnesio, pirofosfato de hierro, sulfato de zinc, colorante 
(E 160c), niacina, ácido pantoténico, cloruro de manganeso, 
vit. E, sulfato de cobre, vit. B2, vit. B6, fl uoruro de sodio, vit. B1, 
β-caroteno, vit. A, ácido fólico, cloruro de cromo, molibdato 

–  of which sugars / de los cuales azúcares / dos quais 
açúcares / z toho cukry .....................................................11,0 g
 –  of which lactose / de los cuales lactosa / 

dos quais lactose / z toho laktóza ...........................� 0,5 g
Fibre / Fibra / Vláknina ...............................................(0 kJ %) 0 g
Protein / Proteínas / Bílkoviny / Bielkoviny ...(20 kJ %) 10,0 g
Salt / Sal / Sůl / Soľ (Na x 2,5) ..............................................0,16 g
Water / Agua / Água / Voda .....................................................58 ml
Vit. A....................................................................................213 µg RE
–  of which ß-carotene / de la cual β-caroteno / 

da qual ß-caroteno / z toho β-karoten / 
z toho betakarotén ......................................................62,5 µg RE

Vit. D3 ......................................................................................5,00 µg
Vit. E ..............................................................................3,75 mg α-TE
Vit. K1 ......................................................................................21,0 µg
Vit. B1 .....................................................................................0,30 mg
Vit. B2 .....................................................................................0,40 mg
Niacin / Niacina / Niacín .........................2,00 mg (3,75 mg NE)
Vit. B6 .....................................................................................0,43 mg
Vit. B12 ....................................................................................0,75 µg
Pantothenic acid / Ácido pantoténico / 
Kys. pantothenová / Kys. pantoténová ............................1,50 mg
Biotin / Biotina / Biotín ........................................................9,40 µg
Folic acid / Ácido fólico / Kys. listová ..............................62,5 µg
Vit. C ........................................................................................18,8 mg
Na....................65 mg / 2.8 mmol Cu .......................................375 µg 
K ...................167 mg / 4.3 mmol Mn ....................................0,50 mg
Cl .....................62 mg / 1.8 mmol  I ..........................................37,6 µg
Ca .................196 mg / 4.9 mmol F ........................................0,25 mg
Mg ...................16 mg / 0.7 mmol  Cr .......................................13,0 µg
P ...................125 mg / 4.0 mmol Mo .....................................18,8 µg
Fe ......................................2,50 mg  Se ......................................14,0 µg
Zn ......................................2,00 mg

Manufacturer: / Fabricante: /  
Výrobce: / Výrobca:

Fresenius Kabi Deutschland GmbH
61346 Bad Homburg / Germany
www.fresenius-kabi.com

0554111/5 GB-E-P-CZ-SK

2,0

kcal (8,4 kJ)/g

Platzhalter
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Vanilla Flavour

Sabor Vainilla
Sabor Baunilha

Příchuť Vanilková
Príchuť Vanilková

Fresenius Kabi Ltd.
GB-Runcorn, WA7 1NT
Fresenius Kabi South Africa
2 Tonetti Street
Halfway House, 1685
Fresenius Kabi España S.A.U.
E-08005 Barcelona

Distributor: / Distribuidor: / Distributor: / Distribútor:
Fresenius Kabi 
Pharma Portugal, Lda.
P-2794-039 Carnaxide
Fresenius Kabi s.r.o.
Praha, Česká republika 

°Glucides℮ 4 x 125 g (= 500 g)

℮ 4 x 125 g
(= 500 g)

℮ 4 x 125 g (= 500 g)

coding area
varnish free


